GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEAD QUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI – 110001

No.F.6/DFS/MS/2025/ 94

Dated 05/03/2025

To,

Sisir Kanjilal, Executive Engineer (E), Parliament Annexe Electrical Works Division CPWD, Parliament Annexe Extension Building, New Delhi.

Sub:- Regarding Fire Safety Certificate of Library Building ,Samvidhan Sadan (old parliament), Parliament House Annexe Building & Extension of Parliament Annexe building, New Delhi.

Sir,

This has reference to your e-mail id <deleeepwed1.cpwd@nic.in> dated 06.02.2025, on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform that the Parliament House Complex was visited by officer concerned of this department in presence of Sh. Akhilesh Meena, JE Savidhan Sadan & Sh. IR Choudhry, AE, library and Sh. Jaideep Choudhary, Dy. Commandant CISF on dated 20.02.2025 and the

1. Library Building (02B+G+1Upper Floor)

- 1. Some staircases serving to basement found blocked by dumping of waste material, needs to be
- 2. Hose reels & hydrants are not covering entire area required to be extended in left out areas. 3. Smoke Management system in basement found nonfunctional.

4. Temporary offices/structure made in basement required to be removed.

5. Total Flooding system for data center required to be integrated with detection system.

- 6. Alternate exit of 1.5 meter is required to be provided in museum (under construction)/renovation.
- 8. Door closers found removed from some Fire check doors.
- 9. Corridor found encroached by dumping of waste material/old furnitures.

10. Exit signages required to enhanced in basement.

11. All the wooden partitions/wall panelings are required to be treated with fire retardant paint.

2. Samvidhan Sadan(Old Parliament)

The department has already issued shortcomings vide letter no.F6/DFS/MS/2021/NDZ/206 dated 27.01.2021(copy enclosed) to the said building, point wise compliance is required to be submitted for further action in this regard. It was informed by JE, CPWD, that work is in progress.

3. Parliament House Annexe Building (block A & B).

The department has already issued shortcomings vide letter no. F6/DFS/MS/2024/495 dated 03.09.2024 (copy enclosed) to the said building, point wise compliance is required to be submitted.

4. Extension of Parliament Annexe Building

The department has already issued shortcomings vide letter no. F6/DFS/MS/2025/70 19.02.2025 (copy enclosed) to the said building, point wise compliance is required to be submitted.

In view of above shortcomings, the fire safety certificate FSC cannot be issued till the compliance of the above shortcomings, the fire safety certificate roc calmot of the shortcomings for further action in the further action in the matter.

Encl. As above.

Yours faithfully

Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:

1. The Chairman, NDMC, Palika Kendra, New Delhi.

2. The Joint Secretary (Security), Parliament house complex, New Delhi.

3. The Director, (Estate & Heritage management branch), Parliament House Annex Building, New

4. The Executive Engineer (E), CPWD, Parliament Annexe Extension Building, New Delhi.

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEAD QUARTERS : DELHI FIRE SERVICE : NEW DELHI - 110001

No.F.6/DFS/MS/2025/ 70

Dated 19.1.92./2025

To,

The Assistant Engineer (E)-I, Parliament Annexe Electrical Works Division CPWD, Parliament Annexe Extension Building, New Delhi.

Sub:- Regarding Fire Safety audit of Parliament House Annexe Building, New Delhi.

Sir.

This has reference to your letter no.23(4)/PAEWD/2025/08/ dated 04.01.2025, on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform that the Parliament House Annexe Building (lower ground, Basement, ground and six upper floor) was inspected by the officers concerned of this department on 04/02/2025 in the presence of Mr. Satayvir Singh, AE & Mr. Vikram, work assistant and the following shortcomings were observed:

1. Fire check doors are not properly closed & door closer is also not provided at some doors.

2. Detectors are provided partially same are required to be extended in left out area and some were

3. Electrical shaft not sealed properly.

4. Some fire extinguishers found empty and nozzle/horn of some CO2 fire extinguishers found missing.

5. Hose reels & hydrants are not covering entire area at lower ground/basement, first and second floor, required to be extended to left out area.

6. Sprinklers are required to be extended in left out area at lower ground /basement (medical center)

7. Smoke venting arrangements are not provided at basement and upper floors.

8. PA system found non functional.

9. All wooden partitions at 6th floor required to be painted with FRP & 5th floor is not provided with firefighting system as same was found under renovation.

10. Sanctioned building plan/ as built building if any of the said premises is also required to be submitted to ascertain the year of construction & height of building.

In view of above shortcomings, the fire safety certificate FSC cannot be issued till the compliance of the above shortcomings.

Yours faithfully

Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:

1. The Chairman, NDMC, Palika Kendra, New Delhi.

2. The Joint Security, Parliament house complex, New Delhi.

- 3. The Director, (Estate & Heritage management branch), Parliament House Annex Building, New Delhi
- 4. The Executive Engineer (E), CPWD, Parliament Annexe Extension Building, New Delhi.

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEAD QUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI - 110001

C- 151

No. F6/DFS/MS/2024/ 495

Dated: 03/09/2024

To

The Assistant Engineer (E)-I, Parliament Annexe Electrical Works Division CPWD, Parliament Annexe Extension Building, New Delhi.

Subject:- Regarding Renewal of FSC in r/o Parliament House Annexe building (block A & B), Parliament House Complex, New Delhi.

Sir,

This has a reference of your letter No. 23(Misc.)AE/E-I/CPWD/2024-25/63 dated 03.08.2024, on the subject noted above. In this regard it is to inform you that the site was inspected by the officers of this department on 21/08/2024 in your presence of Sh. Sanjay Kumar, AE(E), Sh. Amit Kumar, JE(E) the following shortcoming were observed.

- 1. Detectors found not functional at some floor and not provided at AHU room.
- 2. Pressurization system found nonfunctional at staircase & lobby.
- 3. Lift signages found removed and fireman switch found nonfunctional.
- 4. Smoke management system found nonfunctional in 'A' Block basement.

In view of above, the case is rejected for renewal with a request to rectify the above shortcomings at the earliest for further consideration in the matter.

Yours faithfully

Delni Fire Service

Copy to :-

1. The Executive Engineer (Elect.) PAEWD, CPWD, 36 GRG Road, New Delhi.

2. Deputy Secretary, Lok Sabha Secretariat, Parliament House Annexe, New Delhi.

-265

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL-TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI - 110001.

No. F.6/DFS/MS/2021/NDZ/ 206

Dated: 27.01.2021

To

The Executive Engineer (Elect.) C.P.W.D, Parliament House,

Electrical Division, 36

Gurdwara Rakabganj Road, New Delhi - 110001.

Reference: Letter no. 60/01/2021-GW dated 15.01.2021 from Dy. Secretary, Lok Sabha Secretariat, Parliament House Annexe, New Delhi-110001.

Subject:

Regarding arrangements to be made in Parliament House Complex in connection with Budget Session (2021) of Parliament of India.

Sir,

With reference to letter no. 60/01/2021 dated 15.01.2021 received from Dy. Secretary, Lok Sabha Secretariat, Parliament House Annexe, New Delhi, the Parliament House complex was inspected by a team of officers from this department on 23.01.2021 in presence of Mr. Vinod Kumar, Assistant Engineer Electrical and Mr. Satyaveer Singh J.E Electrical, Parliament House) to check the arrangements to be made in the Parliament House Complex in connection with the Budget Session (2021) of Parliament and to check the compliance of shortcomings issued vide letter no. F6/DFS/MS/2020/NDZ/2470 dated 09.01.2020. During inspection, following shortcomings were observed:

1. Fire retardant paint has not been done in wooden and carpet furnishing.

- 2. Automatic fire detection system is partly functional in the building. Repeater panel of 2nd floor is not functional and repeater panel of third floor is not linked to the main panel in fire control room. Detectors shall also be extended in left out electrical panel
- 3. Exit signage in public viewing gallery of Lok Sabha Hall and Central Hall have not been provided adequately. Illuminated Exit signages in common areas were also found non functional in some areas.
- 4. Water mist extinguishers were found non functional.
- 5. Manual call points found non functional.
- 6. Proper mechanical ventilation system is not provided in the basement.
- 7. Sprinkler system shall be extended to all parts of the basement, as explained during inspection.